
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 28 April 2016 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Monday 9 May 2016               
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 9 June 2016 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Head of Paid Service April 2016 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Parking Restrictions - Cholsey (Pages 1 - 22) 
 Cabinet Member: Environment 

Forward Plan Ref: 2015/076 
Contact: Owen Jenkins, Service Manager for Highways, Transport & Waste Tel: 
(01865) 323304 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) (CMDE4). 
 
The report presents objections received in the course of a statutory consultation on 
proposals to introduce additional waiting restrictions (and amend some existing 
restrictions) at various locations in Cholsey. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
implementation of the advertised proposals, except as set out in the report.  
 

5. Oxfordshire Minerals & Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 
(Pages 23 - 96) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2015/090 
Contact: Peter Day, Minerals & Waste Policy Team Leader Tel: (01865) 815544 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (CMDE5). 
 
The County Council is required to prepare and publish minerals and waste local 



Page 3  
 

 

plan monitoring reports. This procedural and information requirement has been met 
by the production each year of a Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report. The 
Annual Monitoring Report must report on implementation of the Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme (the programme for preparation of the Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan) and on the extent to which local plan policies are being achieved. A draft 
Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 has been 
prepared, covering the year 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 
The draft Annual Monitoring Report 2015 reports on how work on preparation of the 
revised Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Core Strategy was progressed in relation to 
the programme in the Council's revised Minerals and Waste Development Scheme, 
December 2014. It also reports on: production of aggregate minerals; permissions 
granted for mineral working and landbanks of permitted reserves; production of 
secondary and recycled aggregates; amounts of waste produced and methods of 
management; permissions granted for waste management facilities and capacity of 
facilities. It cross refers to the Council's Local Aggregate Assessment and Waste 
Needs Assessment, which contain more detailed information and will sit alongside 
and complement the Annual Monitoring Report. In addition, it reports on work 
undertaken by the Council to meet the Duty to Cooperate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) to approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring 

Report 2015 in the Annex to this report; 
 
(b) to authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy 

& Infrastructure Planning) to carry out any necessary final editing of the 
Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 for publication on 
the County Council website. 

 
 

6. Proposed Signatory of Courtauld Commitment 2025 (Pages 97 - 102) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/027 

Contact: Owen Jenkins, Service Manager for Highways, Transport & Waste Tel: 
(01865) 323304 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) (CMDE6). 
 
Oxfordshire County Council has been asked to become a founding signatory to the 
Courtauld Commitment 2025 due to our national reputation in waste management.  
The Courtauld Commitment 2025 is an ambitious voluntary agreement that brings 
together a broad range of organisations involved in the food system to make food 
and drink production and consumption more sustainable. All Oxfordshire authorities 
have been invited to sign the agreement, and agreed at the Oxfordshire 
Environment Partnership (OEP) on 11/03/16 to take similar reports to their 
appropriate decision making committee and to report back to the next OEP meeting 
on 14 July 2014. 
 
As a Waste Disposal Authority Oxfordshire County Council is responsible for, and 
pays for the processing of food waste. The district authorities, as the Waste 
Collection Authorities, all provide facilities for residents to deposit their food waste 



Page 4  
 

 

separately to the residual bin for processing at specialist facilities.  
 
Processing food waste at an Anaerobic Digestion plant is significantly cheaper than 
sending it (in the residual bin) to landfill or the Energy Recovery Facility at Ardley. 
Better yet, the prevention of food waste in the first instance would create significant 
savings, both in collection and processing 
 
The Courtauld Commitment 2025 will help bring together local authority partners 
with the private sector to help drive further action in this area. It does not commit the 
council to any additional financial expenditure or considered to raise any legal 
implications. The Council is already meeting the spirit of the commitment, which is in 
line with the agreed joint municipal waste management strategy for Oxfordshire so 
no additional staff time would be needed.   
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to sign the Courtauld 2025 
Commitment Voluntary Agreement 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Division(s):  Benson & Cholsey 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 28 APRIL 2016 
 
 

PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS – CHOLSEY 
 

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents objections received in the course of a statutory 

consultation on proposals to introduce additional waiting restrictions (and 
amend some existing restrictions) at various locations in Cholsey. 
 
Background 
 

2. There have been a number of requests from Councillor Gray and Cholse
[...]
s raised in the consultation were around the omission of any 
proposals for West End and the possibility that the parking situation there 
would worsen as a result of the additional restrictions on commuters 
elsewhere in the village. In response, during the formulation of these 
proposals there was no request from the Parish Council to consider any 
additional restrictions in West End.  However, it is suggested that the situation 
here be monitored and if further action is required then this could be 
discussed with the Parish Council and local Member in due course.  
 
How the Project supports LTP4 Objectives 
 

13. The proposals would help reduce the risk of accidents and improve road 
safety by facilitating the safe passage of vehicles. 
 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 

14. The cost of the proposed works described in this report are funded from the 
S106 contributions arising from the redevelopment at Cholsey Meadows 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

15. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the implementation of the advertised proposals, except as set out in this 
report.  

 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Consultation responses  
 
Contact Officers:  Owen Jenkins 01865 323304  
 
April 2016

Page 3



 

ANNEX 1 

P
age 4



 

P
age 5



 

Page 6



CMDE4 
 

Page 7



CMDE4 
 

Page 8



 

P
age 9



CMDE4 
 

Cholsey Parish 
Council 
 
 

Cholsey Parish Council reviewed the proposals at their meeting on 5 August 2015 concluding as follows: 
 
They are in favour of the restrictions proposed for Station Road, Crescent Way, Buckthorn Lane, Kentwood 
Close. 
 
Regarding the proposals for Papist Way (Reading Road end), Ferry Lane and Reading Road they would like to 
see the double yellow lines extended into Newlands Way – as has been proposed for Ferry Way and Schuster 
Close. They would also like the double yellow lines to be extended further down Ferry Lane. 
[...]
g for the station.  It is seen by road 
users to be unrestricted parking either because they have not noticed signage or chosen to ignore it.  
 
I would like to know what you are proposing to do about the problem in West End - I have been told by the police 
that their powers are extremely limited in terms of ticketing people and I don't think it should be a police issue to deal 
with.  With the additional parking restrictions for the rest of Cholsey, the problem in West End is only going to get 
worse.  As a resident with a driveway, we are one of the lucky ones.  However, it doesn't feel like that when I am 
herding station users away from my driveway! I know it is a massive issue for older residents of the Rowans who are 
forced to park distances from their properties to be able to unload shopping etc. Perhaps you could work up some 
official signage that is going to have a deterrent effect and presumably will cost significantly less than road markings 
or police hours to manage the issue? 
 

Resident, 
West End, 
Cholsey 
 

Having read through your proposed new parking restrictions I have to say that I am extremely disappointed to see 
that there are no suggestions to deal with the parking problems in this road. Bearing in mind residents have been 
campaigning for well over 20 years for some kind of support from parish council, county council and local police to 
find that we have been missed off this extensive parking plan is very frustrating. 
 

P
age 19



CMDE4 
 

Various letters/correspondence support the fact that residents of West End and the Rowans have had parking issues 
in West End for a very long time.  
There are some extreme examples which are thankfully not very frequent, but what is frequent are the commuters 
who just leave their car whilst travelling via the station, who are extremely rude/aggressive when you point out to 
them the Access Only sign means they should not be parking in West End and who don’t care that you have 
difficulty ac
[...]

Report by Deputy Director Strategy & Infrastructure Planning 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires the 

County Council to prepare and publish minerals and waste local plan 
monitoring reports.  This requirement has been met by the production each 
year of a Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 

 
2. The purpose of AMRs is to assess and report on implementation of the 

Council’s local development scheme (the programme for preparation of the 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan) and the extent to which local plan policies are 
being achieved. Minerals and Waste AMRs have been produced and 
published on the Council’s website for each year from 2005 to 2014. 

 
Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

 
3. The AMR 2015 covers the 12 month period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, 

although most of the data in it is for the calendar year 2014. Data from the 
calendar year 2015 is also included where available. This AMR was due to be 
prepared in 2015 but has been delayed to enable priority to be given to the 
Minerals and Waste Core Strategy. A draft Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste 
Annual Monitoring Report 2015 is attached as an Annex.  

 
Implementation of the Local Development Scheme 

 
4. The Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste (Local) Development Scheme (MWDS) 

came into effect in May 2005. The MWDS should be reviewed and revised 
when necessary to maintain an up to date programme for preparation of the 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
5. On 9 July 2013 the County Council resolved to withdraw the Minerals and 

Waste Core Strategy, which had been submitted for examination in October 
2012, and to prepare a revised Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan in 
accordance with a new MWDS. The new MWDS came into effect in 
December 2013 but was replaced by a revised MWDS in December 2014. 
The MWDS has been revised again in February 2016, after the period 
covered by this AMR. 

 
6. The AMR 2015 reports on the pro
[...]
recycled or recovered for use in restoration or landfill engineering.  
 

j) Four planning permissions were granted for additional waste management 
capacity in 2014 and another four were granted in 2015 of which two were for 
waste transfer facilities, three were for inert waste landfill and three were for 
recycling facilities. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
17. The new Minerals & Waste Local Plan is included within the work priorities of 

the Environment and Economy Directorate and is being progressed within the 
existing mainstream budget for the Council’s minerals and waste policy 
function. In addition, a special reserve was created to help fund the abnormal 
costs of plan preparation and independent examination. At the end of the 
financial year 2015/16, £93,000 of that reserve remained. This will need to be 
topped up by an estimated £30,000 in 2016/17 to cover the costs of the Core 
Strategy examination. The Annual Monitoring Report forms part of this work-
stream and it does not raise any additional financial or staffing implications. 

 
Equalities Implications 

 
18. No equalities implications have been identified. 
 

Page 26



CMDE5 
 

Legal Implications 
 
19. Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended), the 

County Council is required to prepare and publish minerals and waste local 
plan monitoring reports. This requirement is met by the production each year 
of a Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
20. Annual monitoring reports are required to be prepared alongside and in 

support of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan. Publishing the Annual 
Monitoring Report 2015 will assist the progression of the Minerals and Waste 
Core Strategy through its independent examination. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
21. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) to approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring 
Report 2015 in the Annex to this report; 

 
(b) to authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 

(Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) to carry out any necessary 
final editing of the Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 
2015 for publication on the County Council website. 

 
 
Bev Hindle 
Deputy Director Strategy & Infrastructure Planning 
 
Background papers:  
 
i. Oxfordshire Local Aggregate Assessment 2014, November 2014 

 
ii. Oxfordshire Local Aggregate Assessment Interim Update 2015, November 

2015 
 
iii. Oxfordshire Waste Needs Assessment, August 2015 

 
All background papers are kept in the Minerals and Waste Policy Team at Speedwell 
House, Oxford 
 
Contact Officer:  Peter Day, Tel 01865 815544 
 
April 2016 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE5 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015 

 
 
 
 
 

April 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 29



CMDE5 
 

 
 Page 30



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

1 
 

 
 
 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015 

 
(for the period April 2014 to March 2015) 

 
 
 

April 2016 
 
 
 
 

Published in accordance with Section 35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

(as amended by the Localism Act 2011) 
 
 

Planning Regulation (Minerals & Waste Policy) 
Environment & Economy 

Oxfordshire County Council 
Speedwell House 

Oxford 
OX1 1NE 

 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 31



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

2 
 

 

Contents 
 
Section 
 

Contents Page 

 Executive Summary 5 

1 Introduction 7 

 Purpose of the Monitoring Report  7 

2 Minerals and Waste Development Scheme Progress 8 

 Background 8 

 Programme for the revised Minerals and Waste Core 
Strategy  

9 

 Progress on the revised Minerals and Waste Core 
Strategy  

10 

 Statement of Commun
[...]
gy Recovery Facility, which came into operation in 
August 2014, provides for the production of approximately 75,000 
tonnes per annum of secondary aggregate from bottom ash. 

 

Page 50



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

21 
 

 
5. Waste Monitoring 
 

 Arisings and Management of Waste 
5.1 The estimated amounts of construction, demolition and excavation 

(CDE) waste, commercial and industrial (C&I) waste and municipal 
solid waste (MSW) from Oxfordshire that required management in 2014 
are shown in Tables 9 – 12 below. These tables also show the 
amounts of waste that were landfilled, recycled or composted, 
recovered and treated. Much of this information comes from work on 
the updated Oxfordshire Waste Needs Assessment 2015, which is 
available on the County Council website in support of the submitted 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Part 1 – Core Strategy. Hazardous and 
radioactive wastes are produced in much smaller quantities and are 
discussed in paragraphs 5.9 – 5.10. 

 
5.2 An estimated total of nearly 2 million tonnes11 of waste was managed in 

Oxfordshire from the principal waste streams in 2014, of which 48% 
was construction, demolition and excavation waste, 36% was 
commercial and industrial waste and 16% was municipal waste (see 
Figure 2).   

 
Figure 2: Estimated Waste Managed in Oxfordshire by Waste 

Type 

 
Source: See tables 9 – 12 

 

                                            
11 Source: See tables 9, 11 and 12 

Page 51



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

22 
 

 
Construction, Demolition and Excavation (CDE) Waste 

5.3 The 2015 Oxfordshire Waste Needs Assessment estimates that a total 
of 932,000 tonnes of CDE waste was required to be managed in 
Oxfordshire for the baseline year 2012. This is forecast to increase to 
1,133,000 tonnes in 2016. Table 9 and Figure 3 show how this waste 
was managed. 

 
Table 9: Management of Construction, Demolition & Excavation Waste 


[...]
and recycled aggregates. 
 
Anaerobic Digestion Facility – facility involving process where 
biodegradable material is encouraged to break down in the absence of 
oxygen, which changes the nature and volume of material and produces a gas 
which can be burnt to recover energy and digestate which may be suitable for 
use as a soil conditioner. 
 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) – see Monitoring Report. 
 
Apportionment – the allocation between minerals and waste authorities of an 
overall total amount of provision required for mineral production or waste 
management, for a particular period of time, e.g. as set out in the South East 
Plan. 
 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) – area with statutory national 
landscape designation, the primary purpose of which is to conserve and 
enhance natural beauty. 
 
Commercial and Industrial waste – waste from factories or premises used 
for the purpose of trade or business, sport, recreation or entertainment. 
 
Composting – the breakdown of organic matter aerobically (in presence of 
oxygen) into a stable material that can be used as a fertiliser or soil 
conditioner. 
 
Construction, Demolition and Excavation waste – waste arising from the 
building process comprising demolition and site clearance waste and builders’ 
waste from the construction/demolition of buildings and infrastructure. 
Includes masonry, rubble and timber. 
 
Core Strategy:  Sets out the long-term spatial vision for the local planning 
authority area and the strategic policies and proposals to deliver that vision. 
 
Crushed rock – naturally occurring rock which is crushed into a series of 
required sizes to produce an aggregate. 

Page 84



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

55 
 

 
Development Management Policies:  A set of criteria-based policies 
required to ensure that all development within the area meets the vision and 
strategy set out in the core strategy. 
 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs) – spatial planning 
[...]
erals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

63 
 

SSSI  Site of Special Scientific Interest 
SPA  Special Protection Area 
SPD  Supplementary Planning Document 
VLLW  Very low level waste 
WCA  Waste Collection Authority 
WDA  Waste Disposal Authority 
WPA  Waste Planning Authority

Page 93



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

64 
 Page 94



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 

65 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alternative Formats of this publication can be made available on request.  These include 
other languages, large print, Braille, audio cassette, computer disk or e-mail 

 
Minerals & Waste Policy Team 
Planning Regulation Service 
Environment and Economy 
Oxfordshire County Council 

Speedwell House 
Oxford 
OX1 1NE 

 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 28 APRIL 2016 
 

PROPOSED SIGNATORY OF COURTAULD COMMITMENT 2025  
 

Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Oxfordshire County Council has been asked to sign the Courtauld 

Commitment 2025 Voluntary Agreement. This agreement, led by Waste 
Resource Action Plan (WRAP), aims to make food and drink production and 
consumption more sustainable. Signing the agreement would demonstrate 
that Oxfordshire County Council supports a UK joint approach to solving food 
waste issues. 

 
Waste Management in Oxfordshire 

 
2. The Corporate Plan states that Waste Management is a key strategic priority 

for Oxfordshire County Council. The Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy focuses on managing waste according to the waste 
hierarchy, which is a legislative requirement (Revised EU Waste Framework 
Directive- Article 4). Oxfordshire is currently number one in the country for 
recycling performance and produces the least waste of any County Council 
Waste Disposal Authority per household across the UK. 
 

3. Despite all households in Oxfordshire having the ability to separate food waste 
for recycling at kerbside, food waste continues to be a major component of the 
residual waste stream (refuse bin). Continual education and engagement with 
residents is required to reduce the amount of food waste generated and to 
encourage residents to recycle food waste using their special caddies.  
 

4. Aside from the environmental benefits, processing food waste at an Anaerobic 
Digestion plant is significantly cheaper than sending it (in the residual bin) to 
landfill or the Energy Recovery Facility at Ardley. Better yet, the prevention of 
food waste in the first instance would create significant savings, both in 
collection and processing costs. Food waste collected via the special caddies 
either goes to an anaerobic digester and is processed into biogas and 
digestate or to an invessell composting plant to create soil conditioner. The 
biogas creates enough renewable energy to power 8400 homes across 
Oxfordshire (3% of Oxfordshire). 
 

5. Officers are already communicating and engaging with residents on how to 
reduce food waste. In addition officers are working with the District Councils 
on increasing food waste recycling participation as well as food waste 
prevention measures. Oxfordshire County Council contracts Resource Futures 
to manage over sixty community action groups (CAG’s). Several CAG’s are 

Agenda Item 6

Page 97



CMDE6 
 

heavily involved in food waste reduction initiatives at grass roots, community 
level such as food banks, food surplus cafes as well as lobbying on food 
waste bills.  
 
What is the Courtauld Commitment 2025 Voluntary 
Agreement? 
 

6. WRAP are leading on The Courtauld Commitment 2025 which is an ambitious 
ten-year voluntary agreement that brings together organisations across the 
food system – from producer to consumer – to make food and drink production 
and consumption mor
[...]
lus cafes so continued support of the CAG’s assists in meeting the 
targets. 
 

11. Oxfordshire County Council works closely with the District Councils to promote 
food waste recycling and has a good working relationship with Agrivert - the 
food waste processing contractor. The County, Districts and Agrivert are 
currently in discussion to partnership work to increase the amount of food 
waste captured for recycling. By joining the Courtauld 2025 Commitment, the 
opportunity to engage with new organisations could result in information 
sharing and innovative ways to support new and existing projects to meet the 
targets. 
 

12. Reporting annually to WRAP of any progress does not involve any additional 
work as records are already being kept of any promotional and engagement 
work as well as food waste tonnages. 

 
13. The Oxford Environmental Partnership (OEP) agreed on the 11 March 2016 

that it intends to sign the agreement and each OEP member will take it 
through the appropriate channels to do so.  
 

14. There are no foreseeable risks in signing the commitment. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to sign the Courtauld 2025 
Commitment Voluntary Agreement 

 
 
 
Report by  Bev Hindle 

Deputy Director for Strategy and Infrastructure Planning 
 
Contact Officer Robin Rogers, Spatial Infrastructure Planning Resources 

Manager 
 Robin.Rogers@Oxfordshire.gov.uk, 07789 923206 
    
April 2016 

Page 99



CMDE6 
 

Page 100



CMDE6 
 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Parking Restrictions - Cholsey
	5 Oxfordshire Minerals & Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015
	CMDE_APR2816R05

	6 Proposed Signatory of Courtauld Commitment 2025



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 28 April 2016 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 10.32 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor David Nimmo Smith – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Mark Gray (for Agenda Items 4 and 5) 
Councillor S. Curran 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); M. Kemp and D. 
Tole (Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item 
5. 
 
6. 

Officer Attending 
C. Kenneford, P. Day and E. Batelaan (Environment & 
Economy)  
V. Fletcher & L. Wistrand (Environment & Economy) 

  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together 
with and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the 
reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which 
are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

66/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
County Councillor Mark Gray (Benson 
& Cholsey) 

 
4. Proposed Parking Restrictions – 
Cholsey 
 

 
 
 
 



3 

The following petitions were received: 
 
Request for a New Crossing on Station Lane, Witney  
 
A petition containing 250 signatures with 300 more on line was presented by Dawn 
McCall from Guideposts, Witney a local learning disabilities charity. Speaking to the 
petition Ms McCall highlighted the effects of increased development taking place in 
the area and the resultant levels of traffic on Station Lane, which they saw as a 
physical barrier to Guideposts connecting more with the community as well as 
creating immense safety issues for some of their clients when crossing the road. 
There was unanimous support from local businesses with County Councillor Laura 
Price in attendance and endorsing the petition. 
 
Mr Tole advised that he was aware of the issues and that coincidentally a survey had 
been carried out the day before in order to gauge the volume of traffic and crossings 
made. Although the final figures were not available early indications were that while 
volumes of traffic were not excessively high some difficulties had been observed for 
pedestrians when crossing.  Funding would be a problem and although some 
developer finance was available it would not be enough to cover the costs of a 
crossing and other funds would need to be found to supplement that. Outlining the 
process involved he confirmed that realistically even if sufficient finance was found a 
crossing was unlikely to be provided until after Christmas at best.  The petition would 
obviously add pressure. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the petitioners for presenting the petition which he 
received and referred to the Director for Environment & Economy to respond 
 
 
A second petition was received for 30 mph speed limit to improve safety on B4016 
Drayton Road, Sutton Courtenay between the Milton Road and the Peep-o-Day Lane 
cycle path (national cycle route). The petitioners were unable to present in person but 
it was noted that it contained 330 signatures with more it was understood on-line and 
130 separate comments.  
 
Mr Tole advised he was aware of the issues and also separate concerns regarding 
accidents. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged receipt of the petition which he referred to the 
Director for Environment & Economy to respond. 
 
 

67/15 PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS - CHOLSEY  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE4) objections received to a 
statutory consultation on proposals to introduce additional waiting restrictions and 
amend some existing restrictions at various locations in Cholsey. 
 
Councillor Mark Gray spoke in support of the proposals which were badly needed as 
increasing amounts of on-street parking had affected buses and access and egress 



3 

onto private driveways. He advised that residents of West End, currently a residents 
only zone, were seeking assistance in helping to mitigate against displaced parking 
through possibly installation of repeater signs. 
 
Mr Tole advised that the proposals had been drawn up in consultation with the parish 
council and Councillor Gray but that he was recommending that some features of the 
scheme should be deferred to allow further consideration along with some minor 
amendments to other elements and although enforcement levels would be limited he 
was confident that traffic flows would improve. With regard to West End he advised 
that as a ‘prohibition of driving’ the restriction did not allow for the provision of 
repeater signing but suggested a way forward might be to review the situation once 
the other restrictions were in place. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that he had been involved at length with these 
proposals and felt they represented a good compromise and so having regard to the 
arguments and options set out in the documentation before him and the 
representations above confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve implementation of the advertised proposals, except as set out in the report 
CMDE4. 
 
 
Signed………………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………………… 
 
 

68/15 OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS & WASTE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
2015  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) a draft Oxfordshire 
Minerals and waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 covering the year 1 April 2014 to 
31 March 2015. 
 
Responding to Councillor Gray Mr Kenneford advised that applications for sites at 
Clifton Hampden and Cholsey were likely to be considered later in the year and 
confirmed that applicants were entitled to submit applications prior to approval of the 
Core Strategy. 
 
Having regard to the information set out in the documentation before him the Cabinet 
Member confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 

2015 in the Annex to this report; 
 
(b) to authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 

Infrastructure Planning) to carry out any necessary final editing of the Minerals 



3 

and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2015 for publication on the County 
Council website. 

 
 
Signed …………………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing……………………………. 
 
 

69/15 COURTAULD 2025 SIGNATORY COMMITMENT  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Due to its national reputation in waste management Oxfordshire County Council had 
been asked to become a founding signatory to the Courtauld Commitment 2025 a 
voluntary agreement bringing together a broad range of organisations involved in the 
food system including local authority partners and the private sector to make food 
and drink production and consumption more sustainable. The report pointed out that 
as the County Council was already meeting the spirit of the commitment through the 
joint municipal waste management strategy for Oxfordshire no additional staff time 
would be needed nor did it commit the council to any additional financial expenditure. 
 
Therefore recognising the increased potential to improve services whist being cost 
neutral and having regard to the arguments and options set out in the report before 
him the Cabinet Member confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to sign the Courtauld 2025 Commitment Voluntary Agreement. 
 
 
Signed…………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing……………………….. 
 
 
 
  

  
   


